The schedule shall be published on the 4 

department's website[Web site] at least ten (10) days prior to the first 5 

sale. The sale in each county shall be administered by the county clerk. 6 

2. The sale in each county shall be scheduled at least ninety (90) days but 7 

not more than one hundred thirty-five (135) days after the unpaid tax 8 

claims are filed by the sheriff with the county clerk, unless the 9 

provisions of subparagraph 3. of this paragraph apply. The department 10 

may stagger the schedule so that sales are conducted on different dates 11

[...]

this paragraph; and 20 

b. Wants to include those certificates in the annual sale for the year in 21 

which the certificates of delinquency are created; 22 

may submit a request to the department to hold the annual sale for that 23 

county up to one hundred ninety-five (195) days after the bulk of the 24 

unpaid tax claims are filed by the sheriff with the county clerk in 25 

accordance with KRS 134.122; 26 

(b) Except as provided in KRS 134.127(1)(a), prohibit the payment of any newly 27 

filed certificates of delinquency by a third party prior to the scheduled annual 1

[...]

January 1, 2013, that, at the time of approval pledged to make the two 8 

hundred million dollars ($200,000,000) investment requirement; and 9 

(b) Had a consultant report prepared pursuant to KRS 154.30-030(6); 10 

approve a reduction in the required minimum capital investment to an amount not 11 

less than one hundred fifty million dollars ($150,000,000), subject to a 12 

corresponding adjustment of the maximum incremental revenue available for 13 

recovery as appropriate, based upon the recommendation of the consultant who 14 

prepared the report pursuant to KRS 154.30-030(6). 15 

Section 6.   KRS 154.30-060 is amended to read as follows: